

No. 23-124

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WILLIAM K. HARRINGTON,  
UNITED STATES TRUSTEE, REGION 2,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

PURDUE PHARMA L.P., ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN COLLEGE OF  
BANKRUPTCY AS AMICUS CURIAE IN  
SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

---

Marc A. Levinson ORRICK, HERRINGTON & SUTCLIFFE LLP 405 Howard Street San Francisco, CA 94105	Robert M. Loeb <i>Counsel of Record</i> Thomas M. Bondy Katherine M. Kopp ORRICK, HERRINGTON & SUTCLIFFE LLP 1152 15th Street, NW Washington, DC 20005 (202) 339-8400 rloeb@orrick.com
James L. Stengel ORRICK, HERRINGTON & SUTCLIFFE LLP 51 West 52nd Street New York, NY 10019	

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. The Court Should Not Suggest That Consent-Based Releases Of Third-Party Claims Are Impermissible. ....	4
II. The Court Should Not Suggest That Exculpation Clauses In A Chapter 11 Plan Are Improper. ....	9
III. The Court Should Not Rule In A Manner That Calls Into Question The Bankruptcy Court’s Power Over Property Of The Estate.....	13
CONCLUSION .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>ACandS, Inc. v. Travelers Cas. &amp; Sur. Co.</i> , 435 F.3d 252 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	17
<i>In re Arrowmill Dev. Corp.</i> , 211 B.R. 497 (D.N.J. 1997) .....	6, 7
<i>In re Baird</i> , 567 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>Barton v. Barbour</i> , 104 U.S. 126 (1881).....	10, 11, 12
<i>In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC</i> , 740 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	16
<i>Blixseth v. Credit Suisse</i> , 961 F.3d 1074 (9th Cir. 2020).....	9, 11
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Edwards</i> , 514 U.S. 300 (1995).....	14
<i>In re Central Jersey Airport Servs., LLC</i> , 282 B.R. 176 (Bankr. D.N.J. 2002).....	6
<i>In re Emoral, Inc.</i> , 740 F.3d 875 (3d Cir. 2014) .....	16
<i>Flake v. Schrader-Bridgeport, Int’l, Inc.</i> , 538 F. App’x 604 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	5

<i>Flip M Corp. v. McElhone</i> , 841 F.2d 531 (4th Cir. 1988).....	15
<i>Food Lion, Inc. v. S.L. Nusbaum Ins. Agency, Inc.</i> , 202 F.3d 223 (4th Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>Heckers v. Fowler</i> , 69 U.S. (2 Wall.) 123 (1864).....	8
<i>In re Highland Cap. Mgmt., L.P.</i> , 48 F.4th 419 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	10
<i>In re Ionosphere Clubs, Inc.</i> , 17 F.3d 600 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	14
<i>MacArthur Co. v. Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 837 F.2d 89 (2d Cir. 1988) .....	17
<i>In re Monroe Well Serv., Inc.</i> , 80 B.R. 324 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1987).....	6
<i>Newcomb v. Wood</i> , 97 U.S. 581 (1878).....	8
<i>In re OGA Charters, LLC</i> , 901 F.3d 599 (5th Cir. 2018).....	17
<i>In re PWS Holding Corp.</i> , 228 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	9
<i>In re Seven Seas Petroleum, Inc.</i> , 522 F.3d 575 (5th Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>In re Specialty Equip. Cos.</i> , 3 F.3d 1043 (7th Cir. 1993).....	6

<i>In re St. Clare’s Hosp. &amp; Health Ctr.</i> , 934 F.2d 15 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	17
<i>In re Stinnett</i> , 465 F.3d 309 (7th Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>Thornton v. Carson</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 596 (1813) .....	8
<i>In re Titan Energy, Inc.</i> , 837 F.2d 325 (8th Cir. 1988).....	18
<i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. Bailey</i> , 557 U.S. 137 (2009).....	18
<i>In re Tronox Inc.</i> , 855 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	16
<i>In re Trump Ent. Resorts</i> , 810 F.3d 161 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	2
<i>In re Venoco LLC</i> , 998 F.3d 94 (3d Cir. 2021) .....	2
<i>In re VistaCare Grp., LLC</i> , 678 F.3d 218 (3d Cir. 2012) .....	12
<i>In re Vitek</i> , 51 F.3d 530 (5th Cir. 1995).....	17
<i>Wellness Int’l Network, Ltd. v. Sharif</i> , 575 U.S. 665 (2015).....	8
<i>In re Wool Growers Cent. Storage Co.</i> , 371 B.R. 768 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2007) .....	6

**Statutes**

11 U.S.C. § 362(a)(3) .....	13
11 U.S.C. § 524 .....	2, 5
11 U.S.C. § 524(e) .....	6, 7
11 U.S.C. § 541 .....	13
11 U.S.C. § 541(a) .....	17
11 U.S.C. § 541(a)(1) .....	17
11 U.S.C. § 542 .....	13
11 U.S.C. § 544(b)(1) .....	15
11 U.S.C. § 547 .....	13
11 U.S.C. § 548 .....	13, 15
11 U.S.C. § 704(a)(1) .....	13
11 U.S.C. § 727(a)(1) .....	7
11 U.S.C. § 1106(a)(1) .....	13
11 U.S.C. § 1107(a) .....	13
11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(3) .....	16
11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(6) .....	7, 10
11 U.S.C. § 1125 .....	5
11 U.S.C. § 1141(d)(1) .....	2

11 U.S.C. § 1141(d)(3) .....	7
Cal. Civ. Code § 3439.09 .....	15
Ga. Code Ann. § 18-2-70 .....	15
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 378A.005 .....	15
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 566.37(1)(a) .....	15
N.Y. Debt. & Cred. Law §§ 270-281 .....	15

### **Other Authorities**

American Bankruptcy Institute Commission to Study the Reform of Chapter 11, <i>2012-2014 Final Report and Recommendations</i> (2014), <a href="http://commission.abi.org/full-report">http://commission.abi.org/full-report</a> .....	11
Ralph Brubaker, <i>The Constitutionality of Litigant Consent to Non-Article III Bankruptcy Adjudications</i> , 32 Bankr. L. Letter No. 12 (Dec. 2012).....	8
Kyung S. Lee et al., <i>Revisiting the Propriety of Third-Party Releases of Nondebtors</i> , 18 Norton J. Bankr. L & Prac. 465 (July/Aug. 2009) .....	6
Joshua M. Silverstein, <i>Hiding in Plain View: A Neglected Supreme Court Decision Resolves the Debate over Non-Debtor Releases in Chapter 11 Reorganizations</i> , 23 Emory Bankr. Dev. J. 13 (2006) .....	6
